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AWARD: 0590 

Grievant was removed from a corrections officer position due to a violation of Rule 46e of the State Revised Standards of Employee Conduct, which in relevant part prohibits engaging in an "unauthorized personal or business relationship" with inmates or family of the inmate. Management argued that they had acted pursuant to Article 24, Section 24.01 of the agreement when they removed the Grievant. The Union maintains that there has been no planned contacts between the grievant and an inmates family. The arbitrator found that there had been personal contacts made. Due to the serious nature of the offense, the grievant's unblemished work record did not outweigh the severity. An unauthorized relationship creates a potential threat to the security of the correctional facility.
